

---

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 31st October 2011 at 5.00 pm.

---

**No. S 596**

**ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH ACT  
(CHAPTER 95)**

**ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH  
(PUBLIC CLEANSING) (AMENDMENT)  
REGULATIONS 2011**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 111 of the Environmental Public Health Act, the National Environment Agency, with the approval of the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources, hereby makes the following Regulations:

**Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Regulations may be cited as the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing) (Amendment) Regulations 2011 and shall come into operation on 1st November 2011.

**Amendment of regulation 6A**

**2.** Regulation 6A(3) of the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing) Regulations (Rg 3) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words “Environmental Pollution Control Act (Cap. 94A)” and substituting the words “Environmental Protection and Management Act (Cap. 94A)”.

**Amendment of regulation 17A**

**3.** Regulation 17A of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “Parks and Trees Act 2005 (Act 4 of 2005)” and substituting the words “Parks and Trees Act (Cap. 216)”.

**Amendment of Second Schedule**

**4.** The Second Schedule to the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “Veolia ES Singapore Pte. Ltd.” in paragraph 2 and substituting the words “SembWaste Pte. Ltd.”.